VV100 Series
3 Port Solenoid Valve
Highly Integrated Unit Manifold
• Connector entry direction
Upward Lateral
Standard
(Same direction as the cylinder
ports)

P.1335
Connector Type Manifold
How to Order
Manifold Electrical Wiring
Connector Wiring Diagram
Dimensions
P.1336, 1337
P.1338
P.1338
P.1339 to 1343
Individual Wiring Manifold
How to Order
Dimensions
P.1344, 1345
P.1346, 1347
Manifold Exploded View
Manifold Options
Specific Product Precautions
P.1348
P.1349 to 1351
P.1352 to 1356
Plug-in
Non Plug-in
1333
VV100
VV061
V100
S070
VQD
VQD-V
VK
VT
VV100
Best Pneumatics 1-2 Ver.6
Manifold Specifications
Response Time
Solenoid Valve Specifications
Fluid
Diode
LED
0.15 Note 3)
[Starting 0.4, Holding 0.15]
Air
0 to 0.7
1 port: –100 kPa to 0.6/3 ports: –100 kPa to 0
1 port: –100 kPa to 0/3 ports: –100 kPa to 0.6
–10 to 50 (No freezing)
20
Not required
Unrestricted
150/30
Dustproof
24 V, 12 V
±10% of rated voltage Note 2)
0.4

∗ V110-D5MZ-C4 1 set (Double solenoid, individual wiring/
 lead wire length 300 mm part no.)
Ordering example (VV100-10FA)
····
·················
················
·················
 VV100 Series/D-sub Connector
3 Port Solenoid Valve
Plug-in Connector Type Manifold
How to Order Manifold
D-sub connector type
Number of poles
15
26
Symbol
A
B
Connector block
mounting position: D side
SUP/EXH block
mounting position: U side
Valve stations
A: D-sub connector 15 pins
Note
Up to 14
solenoids
possible.
1 station
12 stations
Symbol Stations
01
12
B: D-sub connector 26 pins
Note
Up to 24
solenoids
possible.
1 station
12 stations
Symbol Stations
01
12
∗ If the mounted valve is N.O., apply pressure to the 3(E) port and exhaust air from the 1(P) port.
SUP/EXH block port size
ø4 One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø6 One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø4 elbow fitting (Upward entry)
ø6 elbow fitting (Upward entry)
ø4 elbow fitting (Downward entry)
ø6 elbow fitting (Downward entry)
C4
C6
L4
L6
B4
B6
One-touch fitting (Metric size)
ø5/32" One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø1/4" One-touch fitting (Straight)
N3
N7
One-touch fitting (Inch size)
SUP/EXH block fitting entry direction
1 2
Standard
(Same direction as
the cylinder
ports)
Side
Mounting option
U 1VV100 10F C605DA 2
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly
V110-D5MZ-C4 (1 set)
Double solenoid, individual wiring/lead wire length 300 mm (24 VDC)
V110-D5CZJ-C4 (1 set)
Double solenoid (24 VDC)
V110-D5CU-C4 (3 sets)
Double solenoid (24 VDC)
Connector entry direction
1
Upward
2
Lateral
Note) If the mounting option “N” (Mounting nut:
Inch size) is selected, the bracket cannot be
mounted.
F1
With bracket
(Standard)
F2
With bracket
(Port
downward)
Nil
Manifold direct mounting type
Manifold direct mounting type
With mounting nut
M3 x 0.5
With mounting nut
No. 10-32 UNF
(Inch size)
N
Symbol Mounting
Note)
1
3
2
D side
U side Stations
1336A
Best Pneumatics 1-2 Ver.6
How to Order Valve for Connector Type
Standard V1 1 U0 C4
With switch V1
Note) See page 1345 for the dedicated non
plug-in individual wiring.
V1 1 Z0 C4
1
5
5 M
5
C
C Z J0 C4
Normally closed (N.C.)
Normally open (N.O.)
Type of actuation
1
2
Rated voltage
24 VDC
12 VDC
5
6

The asterisk denotes the symbol for assembly.
Prefix to the part no. of the solenoid valve, etc.
Ordering example (VV100-10-)
VV100-10-05U1-C6 1 set (Manifold part no.)
∗ V110N-D5MZ-C4 5 sets (Double solenoid part no.)
···············
··················
How to Order Manifold
SUP/EXH block
mounting position: U side
Valve stations
StationsSymbol
1 station
12 stations
01
12
SUP/EXH block port size
ø4 One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø6 One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø4 elbow fitting (Upward entry)
ø6 elbow fitting (Upward entry)
ø4 elbow fitting (Downward entry)
ø6 elbow fitting (Downward entry)
C4
C6
L4
L6
B4
B6
One-touch fitting (Metric size)
ø5/32" One-touch fitting (Straight)
ø1/4" One-touch fitting (Straight)
N3
N7
One-touch fitting (Inch size)
1
Standard (Same direction as the
cylinder ports)
2
Side
SUP/EXH block fitting entry direction
Mounting option
F1
With bracket (Standard)
F2
With bracket (Port downward)
Nil
Manifold direct mounting type
Manifold direct mounting type
N Note)
Note) If the mounting option “N” (Mounting nut: Inch size)
is selected, the bracket cannot be mounted.
Note) If the mounted valve is N.O., apply
pressure to the 3(E) port and exhaust air
from the 1(P) port.
U 1VV100 10 C605
VV100 Series
3 Port Solenoid Valve
Non Plug-in Individual Wiring Manifold
1
3
2
V110N-D5MZ-C4 (5 sets)
Double solenoid (24 VDC)
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly
Symbol Mounting
With mounting nut
M3 x 0.5
With mounting nut
No. 10-32 UNF
(Inch size)
U side Stations
D side
1344
Best Pneumatics 1-2 Ver.6
How to Order Valve Dedicated for Non Plug-in Individual Wiring
Rated voltage
24 VDC
12 VDC
5
6
With light/surge voltage suppressor
Light/Surge voltage suppressor
Z
Standard
With power saving circuit (Continuous duty type)
Coil specification
Nil
T
∗ Be certain to select “with power saving circuit” when the solenoid
valve will be energized continuously for long periods of time.
V1 1 Z0 C45 MNT D
Non plug-in
2a/2b fitting port size
Straight fitting
(Metric size)
   C2: ø2 One-touch fitting
   C4: ø4 One-touch fitting
(Inch size)
   N1: ø1/8" One-touch fitting
   N3: ø5/32" One-touch fitting
Elbow fitting (Upward entry)
(Metric size)
   L2: ø2 One-touch fitting
   L4: ø4 One-touch fitting
(Inch size)
   LN1: ø1/8" One-touch fitting
   LN3: ø5/32" One-touch fitting
Elbow fitting (Downward entry)
(Metric size)
   B2: ø2 One-touch fitting
   B4: ø4 One-touch fitting
(Inch size)
   BN1: ø1/8" One-touch fitting
   BN3: ø5/32" One-touch fitting
∗ When ordering a connector assembly
separately, see pages 1355 and 1356.
Connector entry
M: Individual wiring, With lead wire
Length 300 mm
MN: Individual wiring, Without lead wire
(With connector, socket)
MO: Individual wiring, Without
connector
Without linkage

(positive/negative common)
(Connector, Socket x 3 pcs. only)
 How to Order
Include the connector assembly part number together with the
part number for the plug connector’s solenoid valve without
connector.
(Example) In case of lead wire length 2000 mm and positive common
V110N-D5MOZ-C4
SJ3000-46-D-20
Lead wire length
Nil
6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For single solenoid
SJ3000-46-S- (for positive common)
SJ3000-47-S- (for negative common)
For double solenoid
SJ3000-46-D- (for positive common)
SJ3000-47-D- (for negative common)
Note) In case of negative common, the lead wire changes from red to yellow.
46 -S-SJ3000-
46 -D-SJ3000-
Common specifications
46
47
For positive common
For negative common
For single solenoid:
 For double solenoid:
VV100 Series
Specific Product Precautions 4
Be sure to read this before handling the products.
Refer to back page 50 for Safety Instructions and pages 3 to 9 for 3/4/5 Port Solenoid
Valve Precautions.
(C: –)
(B: +)(A: +)
(N: Unused)
(A: +) (Unused)
(C: –)(N: Unused)
Single solenoid Double solenoid
<Negative common>

For details on socket mounting, refer to “How to Use Plug
Connector” on the page 1355.
 How to Order
Indicate the part no. of the connector assembly for the manifold
and solenoid valve.
If the arrangement is complicated, specify them by means of the
manifold specification sheet.
Note 1) Applications like connectors not wired to a valve is not possible.
Note 2) For the solenoid valve, designate “Without connector (MOZ)” for
the connector type.
Note 3) Connector assembly with lead wire for place where the signals are
transmitted to the common wiring. (Only the valves of first station
and/or last station of manifold are compatible to connector with
lead wire for common.)
For single solenoid
SJ3000-46-SC- (for positive common)
SJ3000-47-SC- (for negative common)
N C
(Red) Note)
(Black)
(Black)
(Red) Note)
(White)
CN
Lead wire length
Nil
6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
Note) In case of negative common, the lead wire changes from red to yellow.
For single solenoid:
For double solenoid :
For junction common
46 -SC-SJ3000-
46 -DC-SJ3000-
Common specifications
46
47
For positive common
For negative common
For double solenoid
SJ3000-46-DC- (for positive common)
SJ3000-47-DC- (for negative common)
 Connector Assembly Part No. (for Junction Common)
VV100 Series
Specific Product Precautions 5
Be sure to read this before handling the products.
Refer to back page 50 for Safety Instructions and pages 3 to 9 for 3/4/5 Port Solenoid
Valve Precautions.
1356
Best Pneumatics 1-2 Ver.6